
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Council 
 
 
 
 
Monday 5th December 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
d
[...]
oach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

5th December 2011 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Anita Clayton (Mayor) 
Peter Anderson 
Michael Braley 
Rebecca Blake 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Celebrant, Ms June Saville, will lead the Council 
in a moment’s reflection. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 17th October 2011. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 5 - 2011/12) 
  

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th December 2011 
 

6. Leader's Announcements  To receive a report from the Leader on matters considered to 
be of significance to the Council. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
  

7. Questions on Notice  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the following Question for the Leader, which has 
been submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 9.2: 
 
“White Ribbon Campaign” 
(Councillor Juliet Brunner) 
 
(Question attached) 
  

8. Motions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

There are no Motions on Notice in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11. 
 
 
  

9. Executive Committee  

(Pages 3 - 134)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 

 
15th November 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Gritting and Snow Clearance – Redditch Borough 
Council Approach; 

• North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnerships 
– Proposed Merger; 

• Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy; 
• Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
• Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee; 
• Minutes / Referrals – Constitutional Review Working 

Party – 10th November 2011 – Meeting Cycles; and 
• Sandycroft – Future of Site. 
 

(Reports and decisions attached) 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 5 – 2011/12) 
 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th December 2011 
 
 

10. Regulatory Committees  

(Pages 135 - 138)  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit and Governance Committee - 15th November 

2011 
 
Planning Committee -   3rd October 2011 
 
      5th October 2011 
 
      2nd November 2011 
 
(Report and decision from the Planning Committee attached) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 5 – 2011/12) 
  

11. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with Standing 
Order 36 and/or the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
  

12. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
  

13. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
          



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th December 2011 
 

[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                      prosecution of crime;  

                       

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.] 

  

(Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated reports, or supplementary papers, 
should please contact Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
COUNCIL  5th December 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\1\AI00007172\Question1112050.doc 

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER 
 
“White Ribbon Campaign” 
 
The following Question to the Leader has been submitted in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 9.2 by Cllr Juliet Brunner: 

“As Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, may I thank the Leader of the Council 
for joining me in wearing the white ribbon to express her fullest support for the 
“16 Days of Action” campaign against domestic abuse, taking place in Redditch – 
and across the world – from 25th November to 10th December?   

As the Leader is aware, domestic abuse encompasses a wide range of violent, 
threatening and controlling behaviours between family members or persons who 
have had an intimate relationship.  Domestic abuse has serious consequences 
for the health and wellbeing of individuals, families and communities in our town. 

Domestic abuse is linked to a higher proportion of recorded crime in Redditch 
than in any other district in Worcestershire, and yet it is also the case that many 
individuals facing abuse suffer in silence through reasons of shame, fear and 
hopelessness.  I ask that the Leader support me in working with the Council and 
other agencies to address these problems. 

Finally, I am sure that the Leader will join me in recognising the excellent work 
undertaken by a range of departments within the Boro
[...]
check before commencing employment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



Page 86



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  5th December 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\1\AI00007174\OverviewandScrutinydecision0.doc 

113. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Meeting of the Chair with the Leader of the Council – Feedback 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the quarterly meetings between the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Leader of the Council be removed as a 
requirement from the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Page 87



Page 88



 
�

 

����������	
�
���
��	��
Committee 

 

 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor Mark Shurmer (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Simon Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Bill Hartnett, Gay Hopkins, Brenda Quinney, Alan Mason and 
Luke Stephens 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Michael Collins (Vice Chair of the Standards Committee) 
Mrs S Boyd and Mrs M Morley (petitioners representing the war 
memorial petition). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Felton, L Hadley, J Staniland and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

94. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip.  
 

96. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th 
September 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 89



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
���
��	����
��	����
��	����
��	�����
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 
97. ACTIONS LIST  

 
Members considered the latest version of the Committee’s Actions 
List. 
 
As requested at the previous meeting, information on the number of 
affordable housing units that had been provided as part of the new 
housing development at Windsor Heights had been circulated 
amongst Members. All actions had subsequently been completed.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Actions List be noted. 
 

98. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee reviewed the contents of the Forward Plan and 
considered whether any items were suitable for scrutiny. 
 
Members noted that road gritting and snow clearance arrangements 
had formed the subject of a Short, Sharp Scrutiny review earlier in 
the year.  Under these circumstances the Committee concurred that 
Members had appropriate expertise in the subject to make a useful 
contribution to the Executive Committee’s decision making process 
through pre-scrutiny of a report on gritting and snow clearance, 
which was due to be considered by the Executive Committee on 
15th November 2011.  Consideration of this item would also provide 
the Committee with an opportunity to assess progress that had 
been made in relation to gritting and snow clearance procedures 
since the review had concluded. 
 
Finally, Members requested further information on the options to be 
considered by the Executive Committee on 6th December 2011 
regarding the Children’s Centres Contract.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report Gritting and Snow Clearance - Redditch 

Borough Council Approach be received at the Committee 
meeting on 8th November 2011 for pre scrutiny; and 

 
2)  the Executive Committee minutes for 4th October 2011 be 

noted.  
 
 
 

Page 90



   

�������������������������������������	
�	
�	
�	
����
���
��	����
��	����
��	����
��	�����
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 
99. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  

 
There were no draft scoping documents. 
 

100. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews. 
 
a) Facilities for Disabled People – Chair, Councillor Alan Mason 
 

The Group was to reconsider the scope of the review 
follo
[...]
011 regarding the petition to preserve green belt land in Brockhill. 
An explanation for the appeal would be provided in the agenda 
pack for the meeting.  
 
The Committee would also receive at a meeting on 29th November 
2011 a presentation on the implementation of the housing 
trailblazers’ scheme. The scheme had links to the scrutiny review of 
homelessness that was completed in 2006.  
 
Finally, Members were advised that a series of provisional dates 
had been set in early 2012 for parliamentary scrutiny seminars. 
Expressions of interest were to be submitted to relevant Officers.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.23 pm 

Page 97



Page 98



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  5th December 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\1\AI00007174\WorcsSharedServicesJointCommitteedecision0.doc 

114. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Council adopt the Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
Enforcement Policy. 

 

Page 99



Page 100



������

������������������	��
�����������
����
�������
�����
�

�		����������	����
	��	�����	�����	
��	���
	��������
������		�
�

�����
����������	��	��	��������������������
�
�
�

������	
� ��
���������������������������������������� ���!"��#��!������������
���$�� 
���%��&������� �� !��������'��%!���
��������
&!���(���)*���&��
�+*�������������������
,�&�&
&����-�����
��������.�� �/!���������
����
$����� ������0��	������1�����/!�&!���2��.!�����������������&�/!������
������&�
�
$��������&&!�����!
�0�%����%�����$
��&������!���$
��&������������
��
��������
&!������)*�����
�

� 3,�!�%!��
������#��$��������0!4
&"����������0��!�&����5"���%���0��&���&�
��
����������6���
�-�!"���!����-��
�&��!��������%�����!�&����!�%��!���
���%!���������0��&���&���
�������������$�������!�������&&!!��!�%��!��
3--��!��� �������%!�0��&���&���
�����
�

� 6�%�&!!�
���
��
[...]
Committee be scheduled on a 4-weekly cycle, rather than the current 
3-weekly cycle in future calendars of meetings. 
 
 

Page 121



Page 122



 

 

 

Urgent Referrals from the 
Constitutional Review Working Party - 10th November 2011 
 
 
1) MEETING CYCLES – EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  / O&S 

 
The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that  

 
meetings of the Executive Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be scheduled on a 4-weekly cycle, rather than the current 
3-weekly cycle in future calendars of meetings. 
 
(Members noted that this would free up a number of meeting nights for 
Members mid-week, and that additional meetings could always be set to 
meet any exceptional need. Urgent agreement is sought, in view of the fact 
that meeting timetables for the new municipal year are currently being 
constructed. This matter is for full Council decision, as part of the 
constitutional arrangements.) 
 
 
2) HOUSING APPEALS 
 
The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1)  for the reasons detailed within the report, the amended Housing 

Appeals Procedure attached at Appendix 1 to the attached 
report be approved and adopted with immediate effect; but 
 

2)  Officers seek further legal advice as to possible alternative 
means for a Member-level involvement in appeals against 
Officer decisions (with regard to Homelessness and Housing 
Allocation cases); and  
 

3) Employment Appeal Processes be similarly reviewed in due 
course, subject to any necessary further consultation, 
negotiation and report.  

  
(Report attached) 
 
(Full Minutes of the CRWP meeting will be submitted to the next meeting of 
the Executive Committee.) 

Page 123



Page 124



Page 125
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126



Page 127
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 132



Page 133
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 134



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  5th December 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\1\AI00007175\TimeExtensionPlanningObligationdecision0.doc 

46. CHURCH HILL DISTRICT CENTRE APPLICATION 
EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COMPLETION OF PLANNING 
OBLIGATION  

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be updated to include authority, 
in consultation with the Committee Chair, to vary such deadline 
dates in similar circumstances in the future. 

Agenda Item 10Page 135



Page 136



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 2nd November 2011 
 

CHURCH HILL DISTRICT CENTRE APPLICATION 
EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COMPLETION OF PLANNING OBLIGATION 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder(s)  Cllr Jinny Pearce, Planning, 

Regeneration, Economic 
Development & Transport. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No – as relates to a Planning 
Application / Planning Committee 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 
Regeneration Services 

Wards Affected Church Hill Ward 
Ward Councillors Consulted No – as relates to a minor 

administrative adjustment  only 
Not a Key Decision                        

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/227/FUL 

PROPOSAL MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING MEDICAL 
CENTRE AND RETAIL BUILDING WITH CAR PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING,  
51 DWELLINGS, NEW HIGH STREET AND ASSOCIATED 
OPEN SPACE TO FORM A REGENERATED DISTRICT 
CENTRE. 

 
LOCATION CHURCH HILL DISTRICT CENTRE, 

TANHOUSE LANE, REDDITCH. 
 
WARD CHURCH HILL 
 
DECISION PLANNING RESOLUTION MADE AT PLANNING 

COMMITTEE ON 3RD OCTOBER 2011. 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 
1.1 This application was reported to Planning Committee for determination 

at its meeting on 3rd October 2011.  The Committee resolved that 
planning permission would be granted, subject to a planning obligation 
in the form of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  The resolution required that 
this agreement be completed by 22nd November 2011.  

 
1.2 Owing to the content, nature and complexity of this document and the 

number of parties to it, Officers now consider it unlikely that this date is 
realistic for the completion of the agreement.  Therefore, in order for 
Officers to be able to progress the agreement and reach the outcome 
resolved by the Committee, it has been agreed, in consultation with the 
Committee Chair, Cllr Michael Chalk, that a further length of time be 

Page 137



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  2nd November 2011 
 

 

added to that originally resolved in order that the matter may be 
completed appropriately.  

 
1.3 Officers consider that it would be more constructive, and would concur 

with the Committee’s wishes, as confirmed by Cllr Chalk, to continue 
the process towards the conclusion of the legal agreement than to 
issue a refusal at a point when the matter is nearing completion.  
 

1.4 Therefore, a more realistic date has been agreed within which it is 
considered likely to be able to complete the agreement but without 
delaying the project at all.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

1) the change of date for the completion of the planning 
obligation from 22nd November 2011 to 23rd December 
2011 (or 31st January 2012) be noted;  

 
and to RECOMMEND that: 
 
2) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be updated to include 

authority, in consultation with the Committee Chair, to vary 
such deadline dates in similar circumstances. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

No specific implications for any party have been identified other than as 
detailed in the summary above or in the original Application report to 
the Committee. 
 
The Legal Services Manager and Democratic Services Manager have 
been consulted and have raised no objection to any aspect of this 
report and associated course of action. 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BUAQUGH COUnCL
=== 2

Council

;Nww.reddiichbc.gov.uk 5th December 2011

MlNUTES Present:

Councillor Anita Clayton (Mayor), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Deputy
Mayor) and Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley, Rebecca Blake,
Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk,

Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry,

Carole Gandy, Adam Giriffin, Malcolm Hall, Roger Hill, Alan Mason,

Phil Mould, William Norton, Jinny Pearce, Mark Shurmer,

Luke Stephens, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor

Also Present:

Mrs D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee) and Mr M Collins (Vice-
Chair, Standards Committee)

Officers:
T Buckley, C Felton, S Hanley, S Skinner and A Walsh
Committee Services Officer:

| Westmore

69. WELCOME
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. The
Mayor’s celebrant, June Saville, led the Council in a moment’s
reflection.

70. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bill
Hartnett, Robin King and Wanda King.

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.



Council

5th December 2011

72,

73.

74.

75.

MINUTES

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 17th October
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Mayor.

COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor’'s communications and announcements were considered
under the following headings:

a) 2nd Battalion, The Mercian Regiment

The Mayor informed the Council of the recent sad death of a
member of the 2nd Battalion, the Mercian Regiment, Private
Matthew Haseldin, 21 years old from Settle in North Yorkshire. A
letter of condolence had been sent on the Council’s behalf to the
Regiment.

b) Canon David Salt

The Mayor advised the Council that Canon David Salt, former Vicar
of St. Stephens, would shortly be retiring to Wiltshire. On behalf of
the Council, the Mayor wished David and Mrs Salt the very best for
their retirement.

c) Mayor’'s Announcements

The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the Council
she had undertaken a number of engagements in her civic capacity
including her own Civic Dinner, a Charity Quiz Night and the Sports
Awards 2011 in Worcester, at which Redditch’s Richard Murphy
and Stevan Walton were presented with awards.

d) Forthcoming events

The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the Town
Centre Carol Concert that coming Thursday evening and the
Pantomime at the Palace Theatre.

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

The Leader responded to a question submitted in accordance with

Procedure Rule 9.2 from Councillor Juliet Brunner. Councillor
Brunner’s question related to the White Ribbon Campaign and 16



Council

5th December 2011

76.

77.

78.

Days of Action against domestic abuse that was taking place within
Redditch and across the world.

The Leader responded by thanking Councillor Brunner for drawing
attention to this campaign. The Council was informed that the
Police in Redditch had recently launched a new method of dealing
with incidents of domestic violence which focussed upon keeping
the victims within their homes whilst removing the perpetrators for a
period of time. The local Community Safety Partnership was behind
moves to increase the protection available to vulnerable individuals
and enhance home security in such instances. The education of
younger people as to the unacceptability of abusive behaviour was
highlighted as a key measure in tackling this problem in the long
term.

MOTIONS ON NOTICE
No motions had been received.
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Members received the minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Committee held on 15th November 2011.

RESOLVED that

the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on
15th November 2011 be received and all recommendations
adopted, subject to:

in respect of Minute 112 (Solar Panels — Government
Consultation) it being noted that Officers had undertaken to
provide Councillor Debbie Taylor with information on the
impact on employment within the Borough of the reduction in
the solar photo voltaic feed-in tariff.

REGULATORY COMMITTEES

The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the Audit
and Governance Committee and Planning Committee.

RESOLVED that

1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance
Committee held on 15th November 2011 be received and
adopted, subject to:

in respect of Minute 23 (Internal Audit — Update on
Delivery Against 2011/12 Plan) it being noted that the
electronic updates on amendments to the Audit Plan
following Officer meetings had not been provided and




counc" 5th December 2011

that this matter should be expedited by the Officers
concerned; and

2) a) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning
Committee held on 3rd October, 5th October and
2nd November 2011 be received and adopted; and

b) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be updated
to include authority for Officers, in consultation
with the Committee Chair, in exceptional and
urgent circumstances to vary deadline dates set
by the Planning Committee for conclusion of
Section 106 agreements.

79. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS

There were no Urgent Business decisions under the Council’s
urgency procedures for consideration at this meeting.

80. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)

There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration
at this meeting.

The Meeting commenced at 7.03 pm
and closed at 7.50 pm




